Minutes of Meeting Board of Funeral, Cemetery and Consumer Services August 6, 2008 - 1000 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. Hilton Deerfield Beach/Boca Raton 100 Fairway Drive Deerfield Beach, FL

I. Call to 0 rder and Roll Call

Mr. Greg Brudnicki, The Chair, called the meeting to order at 10.00am. Mr. Doug Shropshire, Executive Director, called the roll:

PRESENT:

Greg Brudnicki, Chairman Jody Brandenburg, Vice-Chairman Powell Helm Tracy Huggins Gail Thomas-De Witt Catherine Zippay

ALSO PRESENT:

Doug Shropshire, Executive Director
Anthony Miller, Assistant Director
Diane Guillemette for Deborah Loucks, Board Counsel
Tad David, Department Counsel
MaryK Surles, Department Counsel
James Gellepis, Department Staff
LaTonya Bryant, Department Staff
Karen Duehring, Department Staff

Field (Miami-Gladys Hennen, Marc Adel: Plantation - Dianna Patterson: W Palm - Bob Ditolla)

ABSENT:

Justin Baxley

NancyHubbell

Ken Jones

Mr. Shropshire advised the Chairthata quorum was present

Mr. Shropshire introduced staff in attendance. Ms Karen Duehring, field supervisor for the Northern and Southern regions, introduced Mr. Bob Ditolla, Ms Dianna Patterson, Ms Gladys Hennen and Mr. Marc Adel

II. Action on the M inutes

A. June 25, 2008

The Chair confirmed that all Board members had read the draft of the minutes of the previous Board meeting held on June 25th.

MOTION: Mr. Gail Thomas-Dewitt moved to adopt the minutes of the meeting. Mr. Powell Helm seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

III. 0 ld Business

- A. Application(s) for Preneed License
 - 1. Rolling 0 aks Cemetery, Inc. (Port St Lucie)

The Department received the application on April 28, 2008. A letter of deficiency wassent to the applicant on May 16, 2008 and the applicant responded to all deficiencies by May 22, 2008. A completed background check of all of the officers revealed no criminal history. The applicant previously held a Preneed License that expired on July 1, 2007 due to untime lyrenewal.

The Applicant's financial statements for the period ended December 31, 2007 reflect the following:

Preneed Contracts = \$ 710,527 Required Net Worth = \$ 80,000 Reported Net Worth = \$ 93,194

At the June 25, 2008 meeting it was disclosed that Rolling 0 also continued to sell preneed subsequent to expiration of their license on July 1, 2007. Preneed contracts were written beginning in August 2007 until June 17, 2008, upon which date the final preneed contract was written. During that period twenty seven (27) preneed contracts have been identified as having been written. To date, of those 27, six(6) have become at need, which leaves 21 outstanding preneed contracts

Attorney John Rud olph, Rolling Oaks' representative, has informed the Department that Rolling Oaks has agreed to enter into a settlement stipulation, paya fine of \$2,500 and to waive any requirements under law that the matter be taken before a probable cause panel. In addition, they will contact the outstanding contract purchasers and offer them refunds of all monies paid for preneed items and cancellation of the contracts. The purchasers will have the option to cancel and receive the refund or, rewriting a new contract under the same terms and conditions (prices and credits form onies paid) as in the original contract if Rolling Oaks' application for a new preneed license is approved by the Board at this meeting.

There is no indication, nor does the Department have knowledge of harm to any purchasers or other parties related to the execution or performance of these contracts

Applicant will use the pre-approved SunTrust Bank Preneed Cemetery and Merchandise and Services Trust agreement and previously approved pre-arranged funeral agreement.

Staff recommends approval of this application subject to Rolling Oaks' execution of the proposed settlement stipulation calling for payment of the \$2,500 fine.

The Chair questioned whether a license fee was ever paid for the time period that the 27 contracts were sold.

Mr. John Rud diphres ponded no. The only fee that was paid occurred when SCI filed its application for change of control to acquire the cemetery, which was a \$500 fee, paid at the June 27, 2007 meeting when that application was a peroved. At that point, Rolling 0 also was anticipating a closing.

The Chair stated that one of the stipulations is that Rolling Oaks go back to the owners and rewrite a contract. This should not be done. The Chair questioned the amount of the license fee had they been operating.

Mr. Rud alphstated that this information could be obtained.

The Chair questioned whether the fee would be less than the fine.

Mr. Rud diphresponded yes

The Chair stated that it is not practical to rewrite those contracts

Mr. Rud olphd isagreed. It has always been the policy of the Board to go back and contact those families to offer a refund for what they paid for on any contract written without authority to do so. The alternative would be, if they get their PNL, they would offer a refund or rewrite the contract with the same prices for the same merchand is and equipment to day. After the applicant did not close in August, they filed their renewal application late, but were advised by the Department that the license had expired.

Mr. Shropshire stated that the suggestion that the customers are contacted and the contracts be rewritten originated with the applicant. If the Board is under the opinion that this is not necessary and inconveniences the consumers needlessly, the Division would have no objection redoing the stipulation and taking that requirement out.

Mr. Rud diph stated that the applicant would be willing to remove it from the stipulation.

Mr. Job y Brandenburg questioned whether the process of contacting the consumers had commenced.

Mr. PhillipW einstein stated that to his knowledge they have not yet.

The Chair stated that this is not necessary as this company has been in business

Ms Catherine Zippaystated that if they did something incorrect, they need to go back and make it right, whether they have been in businessa long time or whether they are brand new. If the preneed contracts were written while they were not permitted to do so, then they need to go back and redo them.

The Chair stated that this would confuse the consumer and would be harmed rather than helped by redoing this

Mr. Rud diphstated that he washired after the last Board meeting. Every contract written, both at-need and preneed, was submitted to the Department with a detailed explanation of everything. Also, there was the issue where the application to purchase the cemeter ywas approved and for whatever reason, the negotiations went to a lm ost February 2008. In the interim in November there was a cemetery inspection done and the inspection form indicated that the cemeter yhad a valid preneed license, which was a mistake, but the personnel onsite began selling again.

Ms Diane Guillemette stated that there appears to be 2 separate issues the application and the disciplinary action. Ms Guillemette questioned whether the disciplinary action is before the Board today.

Mr. Shropshire responded yes

Mr. Rud alphstated that the applicant waived Probable Cause.

Ms Guillemette stated that the portion of the disciplinary action stipulation would come upduring the disciplinary case, but they would be addressed together. A settlement stipulation can either be accepted or rejected by the Board. The Board could reject the stipulation and submit a counter offer, which changes the terms, and the respondent would either accept it or reject it.

MOTION: Mr. Helm moved to approve the application. Ms Thomas-Dewitt seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

Mr. Tad David questioned who would be representing the Department.

Mr. Shropshire responded that he would.

MOTION: Mr. Brandenburg moved to accept the settlement stipulation. Ms Tracy Huggins seconded the motion, which passed with one dissenting vote.

B. CemeteryBylaws

1. TrinityMemorial Cemetery, Inc. d.b.á TrinityMemorial Gardens (New Port Richey)

Amen dmentsto the existing bylaws were received by the Department on January 23, 2008. In accordance with Rule 69K-6003, notice was published March 14, 2008 in the West Pasco Pressand in the March 14, 2008 Florida Administrative Weekly. Comments were received and as a result, a hearing was held on May 8, 2008 that included the Division, Department Legal Office, the licensee and representatives from monument establishment industry. As a result of the hearing, on May 23, 2008 the licensee submitted revised proposed amended bylaws

The revised by laws were submitted to the Board at the June 25, 2008 meeting. After much discussion, the Board voted to defer the by law sto the August $6^{\rm h}$ meeting in order to allow the parties involved to come to an agreement on the proposed revisions

On July 28, 2008, upon discussion with TrinityMemoryCemetery's legal representative, Mr. Kyle L. Kemper, the Department was notified that the parties had not yet come to an agreement regarding the proposed amended bylaws. They would however, request that the Board deferthe item to the October 1, 2008 meeting.

Staff recommends deferral of this item to the October Board meeting.

Mr. Brandenburg questioned whether there was an applicable deemerclause.

Mr. Shropshire answered no.

MOTION: Mr. Brandenburg moved to defer the item to the October meeting. Ms Zippayseconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

C. Preneed License Renewals

1. BuxtonFuneral Home, Inc. (0 keechobee)

The above Certificate holder was recommended for Board consideration at the June 25, 2008 meeting based on the following:

Did not meet the Firancial Requirements set forth in Rule @K-5.0016F.A.C. As of December 31, 2007, renewal and financial statements reflect:

Total Preneed Contracts \$ 1,192,798 Required Net Worth: \$ 100,000 Reported Net Worth: \$ (89,423)

The December 31, 2007 Renewal Statement identified \$746208 of the outstanding contracts as insurance funded and \$446,590 as trust funded. Trust principal is \$260,354 and trust interest is \$28,543. The Licensee's current (liquidity) ratio (current assets current liabilities) is .33. Cumulative Retained Earnings on the income statement are (\$342,920).

At the June $25^{\rm h}$ meeting Mr. Paul Buxton explained the networth position resulted from loses of 100% of the structure and content of the funeral home from hurricanes Mr. Buxton stated that the situation was improved since December $31^{\rm st}$ as \$85,000 had been placed into equity and as of May 31, 2008, the net worth stood at (924.99). The Board voted to defer the renewal to the August meeting pending Department receipt of new financial statements

On July 22nd the Department received financial statements as of June 30, 2008, which reflects networth of (\$778) and current (liquidity) ratio of .54. In additional letter was submitted requesting consideration based upon the improvement in the current financial situation as well as a 2008 proform a statement projecting additional cash flow from elimination of recurring and non-recurring expenses

Staff recommends denial of the renewal application based upon the Applicant's inade quate networth.

Mr. Paul Buxton stated that during Hurricanes Frances and Gene, the entire funeral home was lost 100%, structure and content. As a result, the funeral home was operated out of 3 single-wide trailers. Since the last Board meeting, the licensee finally received the certificate of occupancy on their new building on June 27th and the insurance settled at the end of January. The Buxton's have actually regained 90% of the local market share. A financial consultant was hired to assist on a daily basis. The applicant has an impeccable 20+ year record with the Department and wishesto continue. A denial would be extremely devastating.

The Chair questioned whether a public insurance adjuster was utilized. With their good name and history, the applicant should be able to go to the bank for a loan on the good will.

Mr. Bill Williamsstated that this family is in the process of doing exactly that. The problem is the insurance company did not settle until January of this year and the settlement was quite a bit less than what it should have been. Abad faithelaim has been filed against the insurance company. In the past couple of years, the Board has allowed this family to continue to operate and sell preneed. Their current

financial condition is improving daily. The applicant is willing to submit quarterly financial statements 100% trusting and/or insurance.

Mr. Brandenburg questioned the current trusting method.

Mr. Williams stated that they are currently utilizing the 70/30 trust.

Mr. Brandenburg questioned whether the applicant would be willing to trust 100%.

Mr. Buxton an swered yes

MOTION: Ms Huggins in ovel to approve the application contingent upon trusting 100%. Ms Zippay seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

2. FamilyOwned Service Company, Inc. d b & Brewer & Sons Fureral Homes and Cremation Service (Brooksville)

The above Licensee was recommended for Board consideration at the June 25, 2008 meeting based on the following:

Did not meet the Firancial Requirements & tforth in Rule 69K-5.0016F.A.C. As of March 31, 2008:

Total Preneed Contracts \$ 7,761,318 Required Net Worth: \$ 100,000 Reported Net Worth: \$ 79,438

The December 31, 2007 Renewal Statement identifies \$5,065350 of the outstanding contracts as insurance funded and \$2,695,968 as trust funded. Trust principal is \$1,686328 and trust interest is \$349,9017.

The licensee's originally submitted December 31, 2007 financial statements reflected a networth of (\$59,819). In response to a Department notice of deficiency, the licensee submitted updated financials as of March 31, 2008, which reflected a positive \$79,438 networth, but still under the required networth. The licensee submitted property appraisals for other licensee-owned funeral homes for use as additional evidence in the Board's assessment of the licensee's networth.

As the Balance Sheet pre-need trust assets and liabilities did not conform to the figures reported on the Renewal Statement, the Board voted to defer the application to the August meeting pending receipt of updated financial statements in accordance with GAAP.

On July $2l^{\pm}$ the Department received restated GAAP financial statements as of December 31, 2007, which reflect a networth of (\$159, 002). Preneed assets and liabilities are appropriately classified as non-current and the dollar amounts accurately reflect the figures from the Renewal Statement. As provided for in Rule 69K-50016(5), Board consideration is requested based upon current appraised values of licenseeowned funeral homes as evidence of networth.

Staff recommends approval of the renewal application.

Mr. Helm questioned whether the applicant istrusting 100%.

Mr. BarryBrewer stated they are doing 99% insurance and the 1% is trusted 100%.

MOTION: Ms Thomas-Dewittmoved to approve the application. Ms Zippayseconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

IV. DisciplinaryProceeding(s)

- A. Bishop, William Case No.: 95105-08-FC
- B. Global Mortuary, Inc Case No.: 95103-08-FC

Mr. David stated that these 2 cases originated from a December 30, 2005 inspection conducted by the Department which found the body of the deceased was held over twenty four hours without being refrigerated, in violation of Sections 497.152 and 497.386(2), Florida Statutes. Exidence supports the conclusion that Respondent violated the enumerated statutes. The Respondents have elected to waive a determination of probable cause by the Board and enterinto the settlement stipulations.

The Department recommends approval of the Settlement Stipulations for Consent Order assessing both Respondents a \$750. ODfine and a sixm on the period of probation.

MOTION: Ms Huggins moved to accept the order. Ms Zippayseconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

C. Morton-Skipper; Heather Case No.: 86369-06 FC

Attached hereto for the Board's review and final action are the documents and information received at the informal hearing conducted by the hearing officer, Don Dowdell. This action is based on an Administrative Complaint filed by the Departmentagains the above-referenced respondent, and it relates to possible disciplinary action to be taken against the respondent. Documents included are the following: Hearing Officer's Written Report and Recommended Order, Petitioner's Exhibit admitted, and Respondent's Exhibits admitted.

Ms Guillemette stated that the hearing officer of the Department conducted an informal hearing on the case. Each Board member has received an excerpt of 120.57(L), the Administrative Procedures Act. Should the Board elect to change anything in the recommended order, there are certain standard sthat have to be articulated on the record.

MOTION: Ms Zippaym oved to adopt the findings of fact. Ms Thomas-Dewittseconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

MOTION: Mr. Brandenburg moved to adopt the findings of law. Ms Zippayseconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

 ${f MOTION: } {f Ms} {f Zippa} {f ym} {f oved} {f to} {f a} {f dopt} {f the} {f find} {f ings} {f of} {f penalty. } {f Ms} {f Huggins} {f seconded} {f the} {f motion}, {f which} {f passed} {f unanim} {f outsile}.$

D. Rhodes Fureral Directors Case No.: 8744607-FC

Mr. David stated that the stipulation is based on Count 2 alone. After further investigation, the allegations in Count 1 were not substantiated. The agreement was reached based on the admission of the alleged facts in Count 2.

Ms WendyWienerstated that the check for the \$1000 fine is being held in her office and would be delivered upon execution of the consent order by The Chair.

MOTION: Mr. Brandenburg moved to accept the order. Ms. Huggins seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

E Singleton, Tebbie Case No.: 8997607-FC

Mr. David stated that the Settlement Stip lation is as presented and Mr. Tebbie Singleton is present to answer any questions the Board may have.

Mr. Helm questioned whether Mr. Singleton currently has a preneed license.

Mr. Singleton answered no.

Mr. Helm questioned whether Mr. Singleton has sold any more preneed contracts

Mr. Singleton answered no.

MOTION: Ms. Thomas-Dewitt moved to accept the order. Ms. Huggins seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

*****BREAK*****

V. Informal Hearing(s)

- A. Jackson Funeral Home Case No.: 94511-08-FC
- B. Singleton, Tebbie Case No.: 95046-08-FC

Mr. David stated that both of these administrative complaints stem from the same facts and circum stances Mr. Singleton is now the Funeral Director in Charge for Jickson Funeral Home.

Ms Guillemette questioned whether Mr. Singleton would like to proceed in front of this Board as he had elected to personally attend a hearing conducted by a Department Hearing Officer in Tallahassee.

Mr. Singleton stated that he contacted Mr. David and elected to appear before the Board.

Ms Guillemette questioned whether Mr. Singleton had elected toproceed in front of the Board.

Mr. Singleton answered yes

 $\label{lem:main_state} \mbox{Mr. David stated that he received a written statement to that effect for \mbox{Mr. Singleton and Jacks on Funeral Home}.$

Mr. Shropshire questioned whether Mr. David is requesting that the Board hearboth proceedings at one time.

Mr. David responded yes

The Chair stated he did not see a problem with this

Mr. David stated that as shown by the Election Proceeding in each case, the factual allegations and administrative complaint were not disputed. Mr. David suggested that the Board adopt the factual allegations in each complaint, but recited the key allegations for the record.

Mr. Brandenburg questioned whether a motion is required for each factor whether the yould be addressed collectively.

Ms Guillemette stated that once Mr. David recites them, the Board could accept the facts altogether.

Mr. David stated that both of these matters stem from an inspection by Division Examiner Kurt Shuller, which was conducted on February 19, 2008. During the inspection of Jickson Funeral Home (FO41514), located at 4605N 34th Street, Tampa, FL, Tebbie Singleton (FO43742) identified him self as Funeral Director in Charge for Jickson. Mr. Singleton also signed the inspection report that was filed by Mr. Schuller in the matter. During the inspection it was observed that the funeral director and embalmer license of Mr. Ronald Derr (FO43603), an employee of Jickson, was not displayed for public inspection as required by the statutes and rules. A current copy of the inspection rule and criteria adopted by the Board and Department were not readily available upon demand for public inspection.

The Chair questioned whether all the violations have been rectified.

Mr. Singleton answered yes

Mr. David stated procedurally, the Board's attorneyould have input.

Ms Guillemette questioned whether Mr. David had completed hisfactual recitation.

Mr. David stated that was not the end of the factual recitation of the administrative complaint. After presenting the factual allegations as contained in the administrative complaint, Mr. Singleton and a representative for Jickson could, under on the testify to facts as to mitigating factors.

Ms Guillemette requested Mr. David proceed with reciting the facts of the administrative complaint then the Board would make a motion to adopt the m. Mr. Singleton could elect to says on ething in mitigation after the penalty is discussed.

Mr. David stated in Count II, it was observed that the preparation room at Jick sondid not have sanitary floors with non-porcus surfaces and many of the tiles were cracked and/or missing; there were no towels a vailable; the preproom was not maintained in a clean and sanitary manner.

Ms Guillemette stated if the facts are listed in the administrative complaint, the Board could do a motion to adopt the facts as stated in the administrative complaint

 ${\bf M0TION:}$ Mr. Branden burg moved to adopt the facts asstated in both administrative complaints. Ms Thomas-Dewitt seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

DISCUSSION: Ms Guillemette stated that now would be the opportunity for Mr. Singleton to present mitigation and for the Board to consider the appropriate penalty.

The Chair questioned whether all allegations within the nine counts have been rectified.

Mr. Singleton answered yes

Ms Thomas-Dewitt stated that the Board received a copy of a funeral contract for services and good sold by Ronald Derr. The others do not have a heading. Ronald Derr Funeral Home and Jackson Funeral Home are two different entities

Mr. Singleton stated that although Mr. Derrisa licensed funeral director at Jickson, he was not aware of that particular contract.

Ms Thomas-Dewitt stated that there are other sincluded without a heading. Ms Thomas-Dewitt questioned whether these contracts were copied and submitted to the Board without a heading on them.

Mr. Singleton answered yes

Ms Thomas-Dewitt questioned whether this is the only contract for Mr. Derras an individual nota firm.

Mr. Singleton stated that there should be four or five contracts signed by Mr. Derron be half of Jackson Funeral Home.

The Chair questioned whether Ronald Derr Funeral home exists

Mr. Singleton stated he has no knowledge of this contract and has never seen it before. All of the contracts for Jickson are signed by Mr. Singleton or Mr. Derr.

The Chair questioned whether Mr. Derrwas present.

Mr. Ronald Derranswered yes

Ms Thomas-Dewitt questioned whether the deathcertificate filed with Vital Statistics would list Jacks on as the funeral establishment that performed the service for Mr. Comer.

Mr. Singleton stated that Jick son should not be listed as he has no knowledge of this contract.

Mr. Brandenburg questioned Mr. Derrownsa licensed funeral establishment.

Mr. Derranswered no.

The Chair questioned where was the service for Mr. Comer performed.

Mr. Dern stated during that time, the contract was written up on one of hisold contracts in error.

The Chair questioned whether Mr. Derrowned a funeral home in March 2007.

Mr. Derr stated that he owned a funeral home prior to that. This case was handled through Jackson Funeral Home, but the contract was accidentally written upon the old contract.

The Chair questioned whether this was a Jackson Funeral Home case.

Mr. Derranswered yes

Mr. Brandenburg stated that payment was expected from the Veteran's Administration. There is a copy of a check from the Veteran's Administration made out to Mr. Derr.

Ms Guillemette stated there appears to be ground sto conduct an investigation to determ ine whether Mr. Derrhas violated any disciplinary actions. It appears Mr. Derrentered into a contract with some one under his name and was paid for the contract. It is unclear whether the service was supplied by the funeral home.

Mr. David stated that there may or may not be a case pending.

Ms Guillemette stated that it would be confidential if it is pre-probable cause, but if there is no investigation pending, the Board could suggest that one be initiated.

Mr. Brandenburg questioned which funeral home handled the case.

Mr. Derranswered "Jackson"

Mr. Singleton stated that he isonly aware of Jackson Funeral Home contracts

The Chair questioned whether Mr. Jackson had any knowledge of this contract.

Mr. Singleton stated that Mr. Jackson was present.

Mr. Brandenburg stated there was a copy of a US Government check made payable to Ronald JDerr Sr, LFD.

Ms Thomas-Dewitt stated that the General Price List contains the word "From" in front of all the prices listed. The amount should be a precise amount.

The Chair stated that the contract should not be approved with "From" in front of all the prices

Mr. David stated if the Board wishesfor the Department to conduct further investigation, this would be done. The administrative complaints are presented on the alleged facts noted therein. Mr. Singleton was testifying as to mitigating facts, but as far as factual allegations go, they have been presented as outlined in the administrative complaints

The Chair questioned the penalty involving the actions listed in the administrative complaints

Mr. David stated that he did not have that information.

Ms Guillemette questioned the statute number of the first count.

Mr. David answered "497.380(10), F.S."

The Chair questioned whether the Department has a recommendation for a fine.

Ms Huggins questioned whether there is a consent order and whether the Board had to approve the administrative complaints before moving on to the consent order.

Ms Guillemette stated that this is an informal hearing. The Board can do informal hearings and is making the findings that a hearing officer normally would. There is no consent order at this point. The Board to put it together.

Mr. David suggested that the issues of the facts and conclusions of law be addressed and hold the decision on a penalty in abeyance while the Board considers other items on the agenda. Mr. David questioned whether the Board would like Mr. Single ton to testify to further mitigating facts now.

Ms Guillemette suggested waiting until the penalties are established.

The Chair stated that the item would be held in abeyance until later in the meeting.

VI. Request(s) for Board Appearance A. Friedlander; CaryP

Mr. CaryFriedlander requests to a ppear before the board in hopes to reinstate his Funeral Director and Embalmer license. Mr. Friedlander's license (FE3773) expired August 31, 2003 and, per the statute, the license remained in a delinquent status for one full licensure cycle. At that time, the license status changed to null and void. When Mr. Friedlander contacted the division, it was stated to him that he must meet the current requirements of licensure in order to obtain his license. He does not have an Associates Degree, but stated that he does have at least 60 red it hours from an accredited university along with his certificate from the Pittsburgh Institute of Mortuary Science.

F.S. 497.36369 provides that a delinquent status licensee must affirm a tively apply with a complete application, as defined by rule of the licensing authority for active or inactive status during the licensure cycle in which a licensee becomes delinquent. Failure by a delinquent status licensee to become active or inactive before the expiration of the current licensure cycle shall render the license null without any further action by the board or the licensing authority. Any subsequent licensure shall be as a result of applying for and meeting all requirements imposed on an applicant for new licensure. FS. 497.373(1)(d) requires an applicant for Fune ral Director license to have an Associate Degree or Higher.

Mr. Friedlander presented the Board with a copy of his resume'.

Mr. Friedlanderstated that he was licensed in the State of Florida by endorsement in 1993 with the intent of going into partnership with an existing funeral director, but it did not pan out. Mr. Friedlander has been a resident of Florida since 1983 and has spent the last 20 years as an Administrator at 3 different hospitals. In April 2008, the opportunity arose for the applicant to return to the funeral business as a sales manager. Staff advised that the applicant would have to obtain an AA degree. At the time the initial license was granted, the requirement was sixty hours. The applicant has 94cred it hours, which is more than enough for an equivalent Associate degree. Upon recommendation of Staff, the HIV training was completed and a copy of the National Board scores was submitted. Ten hours of continuing education credits have been accumulated, finger printing has been completed and the Applicant has been cleared though FDLE, as he currently holds a preneed sales agent license, which was issued in April. The Applicant is requesting to have his license reinstated in Florida, as he intends to eventually go back into the profession as a funeral director:

Ms Huggins questioned what the Applicant is lacking.

Mr. Friedlander stated that he is lacking 6 credit hours

Ms Huggins questioned why the Mr. Friedlanderhas not taken the 6c red it hours

Mr. Friedlander responded that he had planned to, but is having financial difficulties, as this would cost a little over \$3000. The license was not renewed at the time as the Applicant was putting two children throughs hool.

Ms Guillemette stated in reviewing the Statutes and Rules, this Board would not be able to legally reinstate a null and void license. The Applicant would have to reapply as there is no provision for this

MOTION: Ms. Thomas-Dewittmoved to denythe request. Ms Zippayseconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

VII. Application(s) for Funeral Establishmen t

- A. Recommended for Approval
 - 1. Vieira Funeral Homes LLCd& Beach Funeral Homes & Cremation Services (Indian Harbour River)

The change of ownership application for a Funeral Establishment was submitted on July 7, 2008. The application was complete when submitted and a deficiency letter was not sent to the applicant. The Funeral Director in Charge will be Isabel Vieira (FO48222). The finger print cards for all principals were submitted and returned without criminal history. The establishment will be inspected on July 21, 2008. The establishment is recommended for approval pending proof of sale.

MOTION: Ms. Thomas-Dewitt moved to approve the application. Ms. Huggins seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

2. Vieira Funeral Homes LLCd b/a Beach Funeral Homes & Cremation Services (Melbourne)

The change of ownership application for a Funeral Establishment was submitted on July 7, 2008. The application was complete when submitted and a deficiency letter was not sent to the applicant. The Funeral Director in Charge will be Christopher Vieira (FO48223). The finger print cards for all principals were submitted and returned without criminal history. The establishment will be inspected on July 21, 2008. The establishment is recommended for approval pending proof of sale.

MOTION: Ms. Thomas-Dewitt moved to approve the application. Ms. Huggins seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

B. Recommended for Consideration

1. Legacy Fureral Home & Cremation Services LLC (Kissimmee)

The application for a new Funeral Establishment was submitted on April 30, 2008. The application was incomplete when submitted and a deficiency letter was sent to the applicant. The final deficient item was received on July 9, 2008. The Funeral Director in Charge will be Robert Gonzales (FO44913). The fingerprint cards for all principals were submitted and returned without criminal history. The establishment passed its inspection on July 11, 2008.

It has been brought to the attention of the Department that an adwas run by the aforementioned establishment. In reference to Florida Statute 497.445(2) FALSEIN FORMATION AND ADVERTISING GEN ERALLY.—Knowinglymaking, publishing, disseminating, circulating, or placing before the public, or causing, directly or indirectly, to be made, published, disseminated, circulated, or placed before the public; The advertisement was placed in the 0 seeo la News Gazette on July 17, 2008. The enclosed advertisement states it is "Serving South 0 range, 0 seeo la and Polk" counties, however the establishment cannot currently serve the particular counties because it does not hold a valid Funeral Establishment license.

Ms Guillemette stated that she had spoken with Board Staff and discussed a contingent approval. Basically, it appears that Legacy Funeral Home was not doing right and now they want to come clean. There is some a uthority in the Rule were an assessment could be done for the past be havior that would be paid prior to the license becoming active, nather than having a disciplinary action against the license. It would not be considered a fine or discipline, but in order for the license to be granted the applicant would have to meet the contingency.

Mr. Brandenburg stated that the Board would definitely want some type of disciplinary action on record.

Ms Guillemette stated if the Board would like there to be disciplinary action on record, the issue would have to be referred to the Department in order to start an investigation, then it would have to go through Probable Cause Panel and there would have to be an Administrative Complaint, etc.

Mr. Shropshire stated that since this an application for new licensure, the rewould be no license to go to Probable Cause.

Ms Guillemette stated the applicant could be prosecuted for unlicensed activity

Mr. Robert Gonzalezre quested clarification on the discussion.

The Chair stated that the applicant ran an advertisement July 17, 2008 prior to becoming licensed.

The Chair stated that the ad read "Serving South Orange, Osceola and Polk Counties"

Mr. Gonzalez questioned the edition The Chair was referring to.

The Chair responded that it was the 0 seed a News Gazette on July 17, 2008.

Mr. Gonzalez stated that he faxed to the Board the corrected next edition that came out.

Mr. Shropshire questioned whether Mr. Gonzalezwas shown a copy of the ad in question.

Mr. Gonzalezres ponded that he just received a copy. The error was noticed the second the ad came out and the new spaper was notified a sit was supposed to state "Coming Soon." The new spaper a pologized and provided a letter of a pology, which was forwarded to the Board with a copy of the corrected ad.

Ms Thomas-Dewitt stated that even with the wording "Coming Soon" that is still a form of advertising prior to be coming licensed.

Mr. Gonzalez stated that he contacted the Board and was advised that as long as he did not have the word "preneed" in the ad, that would be okay.

Ms Thomas-Dewitt questioned whether there is a maximum on how many firm sare allowed to utilize one facility forcen trailized embalming, as the applicant has listed Robert Bryant as the embalming facility. Robert Bryant already has five funeral homes utilizing his embalming facility.

The Chair stated that he was unaware of any such cap.

Mr. Helm questioned whether the applicant has made any funeral arrangements

Mr. Gonzalez responded no. There are no signs on the building.

Ms Huggins questioned whether the applicant is listed in the phone book.

Mr. Gonzalez responded no.

Ms Thomas-Dewitt questioned what would be heard if Mr. Rodriguez's telephone number was dialed.

Mr. Gonzalezres ponded "This is Legacy Funeral Home. We are not currently open right now. If there are any questions, please leave a message."

Ms Thomas-Dewitt questioned whether it is a violation to answer the phone as a funeral home prior to be coming licensed.

Mr. Gonzalezstated that he was not aware of this, as he was trying to follow the requirements for the facility establishment license.

Ms Huggins questioned whether Mr. Gonzalez's business cards have Legacy Funeral Home printed on them.

Mr. Gonzalezanswered yes, but they have not been handed out yet. At no point in time has the public received the impression that the funeral home is currently open. The applicant understands the advertising issue, but advises that they did not come clean after being caught doing something bad. This had a lready been corrected prior to Mr. Ald on Asherrequesting a copy of the newested ition.

Ms Zippay questioned whether the newest edition was submitted to the Department.

Mr. Gonzalezstated that he faxed it over, but would be willing to present the Board with another copy.

The Chair questioned what Mr. Gonzalez would do if he was contacted by some one with a dead loved one at home.

Mr. Gonzalezstated that he would refer them to other licensed funeral homes in the area.

Mr. Shropshire read the July 29, 2008 letter of apology from the 0 seeo la Shopper O seeo la News Gazette submitted by Mr. Gonzalez

Ms Hugginsstated that letterdoes not really matter as unlicensed funeral home is prohibited from running an ad.

Mr. Gonza lez questioned where that prohibition is in the Statutes

Mr. Shropshire stated that the Division would recommend approval, should Mr. Gonzalezaccept it, with a \$1000 fine against Mr. Gonzależ slicense.

Mr. Gonzalezagreed with the recommendation.

MOTION: Ms Huggins moved to approve the application pending receipt of \$1000 fine. Ms Thomas-Dewitt seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

2. Richardson's Family Rueral Care Inc db/a Richardson's Family Rueral Care of Monticello (Monticello)

The application for a new Funeral Establishment was submitted on April 29, 2008. The application was incomplete when submitted and a deficiency letter was sent to the applicant. The final deficient item was received on July 11, 2008. The Funeral Director in Charge will be Henry Taylor (FO46673). The fingerprint cards for Derryck Richardson were submitted and returned without criminal history. The establishment passed its inspection on July 14, 2008.

The applicant answered "yes" to Section 6(a). Adverse Licensing History Questions Have you ever had any death care industrylicense revoked, suspended, fined, reprimanded, or otherwise disciplined, by any regulatory authority in Florida or any other state or jurisdiction?

0 rder Date: 8/23/2007 Case# 83399-05-FC

Offense: Failing to renew Funeral Establishment License

Stipulation: Funeral Establishment to pay \$800 Fine and Reprimand

0 rder Date: 8/23/2007 Case# 83400-05-FC

Offense: Failing to renew Funeral Establishment License

Stipulation: Funeral Director In Charge (Derryck Richardson) to pay \$800Fine and Reprimand

The Chair questioned the distance from Monticelloto Tallahassee.

Mr. Rud diphresponded 28 miles

The Chair questioned whether it is reasonable to have refrigeration 30 m inutes away.

Mr. Helm questioned how late the applicant was on their renewal.

Mr. Shropshire stated that the information was not available at the meeting.

MOTION: Ms Huggins moved to approve the application. Ms Thomas-Dewitt seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

VIII. Application(s) for Direct Disposal Establishmen t

- A. Recommended for Approval
 - 1. Marcel's Cremations Inc (0 pa-Locka)

The application for a new Direct Disposal Establishment was submitted on June 17, 2008. The application was complete when submitted and a deficiency letter was not sent to the applicant. The Direct Disposer in Charge will be Dianne McCloud (FO43955). The finger print cards for Dianne McCloud were submitted and returned without criminal history. The establishment passed its inspection on July 2, 2008.

MOTION: Mr. Brandenburg moved to approve the application. Mr. Helm seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

2. Volusia Courty Cremation Society (Daytona Beach)

The application for a Direct Disposal Establishment was submitted on May 14, 2008. The application was complete when submitted and a deficiency letter was not sent to the applicant. The Funeral Director in Charge will be Robert Glassheim (FO42537). The fingerprint cards for all principals were submitted and returned without criminal history. The establishment passed its inspection on July 17, 2008.

MOTION: Ms Thomas-Dewittm oved to approve the application. Mr. Brandenburg seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

IX Application(s) for Cinerator Facility

- A. Recommended for Approval
 - 1. Taylor & Modeen RealtyCom panyd & A Oak Hammock Crematory(Indiantown)

The application for a new Cinerator Facility was sub mitted on June 24, 2008. The application was complete when submitted and a deficiency letter was not sent to the applicant. The Funeral Director in Charge will be Jacqueline McCluskey (FO24367). The fingerprint card sfor all principals were submitted and returned without criminal history. The applicant chose to adopt it's own written procedures for removal of cremated remains. The procedures have been enclosed for Board approval. The facility passed its inspection on July 18, 2008.

MOTION: Mr. Helm in oved to approve the application. Ms Zippayseconded the motion, which passed unanim ously.

DISCUSSION: The Chair questioned whether having "Realty Company" in the name matters

Ms Guillemette responded that there is no prohibition.

Mr. William Taylor stated that Taylor & Modeen Realty Company is also Taylor & Modeen Funeral Home. The Realty Company came into existence prior to the day of Subchapter Scorporations, which held the assets of the company.

VII. Application(s) for Preneed Sales Agent

A. Recommended for Approval - See Addendum A

The Chair presented the application(s) for a pproval.

Mr. Brandenburg disclosed hisaffiliation with SCI Funeral Services of Florida, Inc.

Ms Guillemette questioned whether this would im pacthis decision making ability to rendera fair and impartial decision regarding this application(s).

Mr. Brandenburg responded no.

Ms Hugginsdisclosed heraffiliation with The Sim plicity Plan.

Ms Guillemette questioned whether this would im pacther decision making ability to render a fair and impartial decision regarding this application(s).

Ms Hugginsresponded no.

The Chaird is: losed hisaffiliation with CFS Funeral Services

Ms Guillemette questioned whether this would im part his decision making ability to render a fair and impartial decision regarding this application(s).

The Chair responded no.

MOTION: Ms Thomas-Dewitt moved to approve the application(s). Mr. Helm seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

B. Recommended for Approval with 1 yr Probation

Ross, Roy Barry (Appointing Entity SCI Fureral Services of Flori da Inc.)

On the application received by the Department on July 8,2008, the applicant answered "Yes" to Applicant Background Questions: "Has the PSA applicant everbeen convicted or entered a plea in the nature of no contest, (a) regard less of whether adjulication was entered or withheld by the court in which the case was prosecuted, and (b) regard less of whether the crim in all conduct occurred inside or outside the state of Florida, and (c) regard less of whether the crim in all prosecution occurred in a Horida state court or the courts of another state, the United States, or foreign country, of or to any of the following crimes (2) Any other felony which was committed within the 2 Oyears immediately preceding the date of this on-line application; or (3) Any other crime, whether a mislemean or or felony, committed within the 5 years immediately preceding the date of this on-line application?"

The applicant has submitted documentation in response to Applicant Background Questions as follows:

Date: 06/13/2007

Location: Hallandale Police Department

Case # 07010840CF10A

Offense: Im proper Display of Weapon, Misdemean or

Pled: No Contest

Sentence: One year Probation, Anger Management and Court Cost \$367.00

Disposition: Adjudication Withheld

Mr. Rossison probation until the Division of Funeral, Cemeteryand Consumer Services receives documentation from the Broward County Clerk of Court that his Court sanctioned probation and Anger Management has been successfully completed.

Mr. Shropshire stated that the Division recommends that Mr. Ross be approved, but on probation until the Division receives documentation that Mr. Ross has successfully completed his court imposed probation, including the angermanagement course.

Mr. Helm questioned when the court im posed probation is scheduled to end.

Mr. Roy Rossstated that the probation would end on May 26 2009.

Ms Guillemette suggested putting a deadline on the probation. The Board should request a reasonable time by which Mr. Rossneeds to submit the requested documentation. Ms Guillemette questioned when Mr. Ross would be done with the probation and angermanagement course.

Mr. Rossstated that the angermanagement course would be completed within five weeks. The probation may very well end in November as there was talk of term in a ting it at the end of sixm on this.

Ms Guillemette suggested that the Board use June 1, 2009 as the date for proof of completion.

MOTION: Ms Zippaym oved to approve the application with probation until Mr. Ross provides proof of compliance with an germanagement and his probation term in atted by June 1, 2009, otherwise the application would be denied. Mr. Jones seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

XI. Application(s) for Preneed License

- A. Recommended for Approval
 - 1. Legacy Fureral Home and Cremation Services, LLC (Kissimmee)

The Department received the application on May 16 2008. No deficiencies were noted by the Department Hingerprint cards were received by the Department and a completed background check revealed no crim in all history. It should also be noted that officers Linda and Ross J Littlefield both held positions of management pertaining to legal guardianship of the elderly in association with the following organizations. Horida Long Term Care and Medicaid Planning Consultants, Littlefield Enterprises, LLC and are currently managing the Littlefield Law Group, P.A.

The Applicant's financial statements as of December 31, 2007 reflect the following:

Preneed Contracts = \$ O Required Net Worth = \$ 10,000 Reported Net Worth = \$ 11,173

The Applicant will use the pre-approved Funeral Services, Inc. (FSI) First Horida Trust Agreement (SouthTrust Estate & Trust Co.) and pre-arranged funeral agreement.

Staff recommends that this application be held in abeyance until an adequate determination can be made as to whether a conflict of interest may be imposed in connection with the applicant's affiliations

MOTION: Ms Thomas-Dewitt moved to approve the application. Mr. Helm seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

2. Nature Coast Fureral Services, LLC d/b/a Joe P. Burns Fureral Home (Perry)

The Department received the application on July 2, 2008. No deficiencies were noted by the Department Engerprint cards were received by the Department and a completed background check revealed no crim in all history. The funeral establishment license was detained on November 9, 2007.

The Applicant's financial statements as of December 31, 2007 reflect the following:

Preneed Contracts = \$ 1,970,533 Required Net Worth = \$ 100,000 Reported Net Worth = \$ 105,093

It should be noted on the financial statement that the applicant reported under '0 ther Assets, Good will - Preneed Trust' in the amount of \$653.303.

The Applicant will use the pre-approved Funeral Services, Inc. (FSI) First Horida Trust Agreement (SouthTrust Estate & Trust Co.) and pre-arranged funeral agreement.

Staff recommends approval of this application.

MOTION: Ms Thomas-Dewitt moved to approve the application. Ms Huggins seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

XII. Application(s) for Preneed Licen se Branch

A. Recommended for Approval-See Addendum B

MOTION: Mr. Helm moved to approve the application(s). Ms Thomas-Dewitt seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

XIII. Application(s) for Horida Laws and Rules Examination

- A. Recommended for Approval Addendum C
 - 1. Funeral Director and Embalmer-by Internship
 - a. Conl on, Stephen J
 - b. Lowe, Charles R
 - c. Newman, 0 min D
 - d. Rowker; George J
 - e. Tammaro, Gregory P
 - f. Wuebbels, Katie
 - 2. Funeral Director and Embalmer-by Endorsement
 - a. Carlson, Trever E
 - b. Cartagena, Anthony
 - c. Cole James E
 - d. Hines, Spencer G
 - e. Mainord, Nathaniel L
 - f. Mitchell, Steven R
 - g. Zeese, Jody J

MOTION: Mr. Brandenburg moved to approve the application(s). Ms Zippayseconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

B. Recommended for Consideration

1. Meyers Barry E Direct Disposer

The applicant answered "Yes" to Section 7, in Crim inal HistoryQ uestions - Have you, the applicant herein, ever plead guilty, been convicted, or entered a plea in the nature of no contest, regardless of whether adjudication was entered or withheld by the court in which the case was prosecuted, in the courts of Florida or another state or the United States or a foreign country.

Date: 10/22/1992 Location: Passo County Case # 92-03481

Offense: Possession of Hallutinogens

Pled: No Contest

Sentence: One Year and a Half Probation; Court Costs (\$250)

Disposition: Adjudication Withheld

MOTION: Mr. Helm moved to approve the application. Mr. Brandenburg seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

2. RhulyIII, William P-Funeral Director and Embalmer

The applicant answered "Yes" to Section 9, in Crim inal History Questions - Have you, the applicant herein, ever plead guilty, been convicted, or entered a plea in the nature of no contest, regardless of whether adjudication was entered or withheld by the court in which the case was prosecuted, in the courts of Florida or another state or the United States or a foreign country, regarding any crime indicated helow.

Date: 05/22/2006

Location: Howard County, IN Case # 34D0303040M 549

Offense: Driving Under the Influence

Pled: Guilty

Sentence: N inety Day Probation; Thirty Day License Suspension; Alcohol/Drug

Program; ThirtyHours of CommunityService; Fine (\$406); Attend Victim Impact Panel

Date: 08/08/2007

Location: Steuben County, IN Case # 76D010704FD428

Offense: Driving Under the Influence

Pled: Guilty

Sentence: One Year Probation; One Year License Suspension; Alcohol Evaluation; Fourteen Day Jail

Work Release; Fine (\$150)

The Chair stated that in a letter of March 2007, Mr. Rhudy states that he is terrified of alcohol, but then August 8, 2007 was charged with driving under the influence. The Chair questioned whether the date was incorrect.

Mr. Shropshire stated that the date appears to be correct, but this was the date that Mr. Rhudypled guilty. Therefore, the violation may have occurred prior.

MOTION: Mr. Brandenburg moved to approve the application. Ms Zippayseconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

XIV. Application(s) for Internship

- A. Recommended for Approval See Addendum D
 - 1. Funeral Director and Embalmer
 - a. Bick. Sarah
 - b. Bixens Aaron T
 - c. Cruret, Keila K
 - d. Daniels Jordan
 - e. Falconer; Vivienne
 - f. Glasgo, Jace C
 - g. Happel, Meghan J
 - h. Kutlesic, Jdie K
 - i. Mertens, Guinevieve F
 - j. 0 hmart, Michelle A
 - k. Petrasek, Rachel E
 - 1. Potter; Gregary D
 - 2. Funeral Director
 - a. Silva, Jennifer

MOTION: Ms Thomas-Dewitt moved to approve the application(s). Mr. Helm seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

DISCUSSION: Mr. Brandenburg stated that he spoke with Mr. Jordan Daniels, who has a bachelor's degree from the University of Florida and also an associate's degree in mortuary science from FCCJ Mr. Brandenburg also spoke with Mr. Daniels' instructor at FCCJ and the facilitator of the funeral services school there. Mr. Daniels passed the National Board exam in April and sent his application in to the Department in April or May. However, the school did not recognize all the credits he earned from the University of Florida and there was a SNA FU of him getting his associates degree confirmed and sent to the Board. Mr. Daniels thought that this was taken care of, but FCCJ did not send it in to the Department Mr. Daniels has been working at his family's funeral home and they need him to be licensed.

Mr. Brandenburg recommended that Mr. Daniels internship began June 1st.

Ms Guillemette stated this may be a problem. Recusals are most appropriately done when it is not only your opinion or knowledge of the person is helpful to a disadvantage but also to an advantage.

Mr. Rud alphstated that there was a discussion at the last Board meeting about the past practice under the 470Rule, which you did not have to bring before the Board. The question was "when does the internship start."

Mr. Shropshire stated that in the Director's Report, the Board was provided a memore sponding to that question. Ms. Jism in Richard son who used to work at DBPR concurred that there had been an informal arrangement with the old 470 Board by which it was just understood that DBPR was just approxing clean intermapplications and issuing a license. It was never recognized that they would do that in the statutes or rules, but it was just an informal understanding. There was no legal standing then or under the current 497. In another area, Mr. Brandenburg has proposed, for the Rule Workshop that is coming up, a delegation to the Department in another context to approve clean applications. This would be perhaps another area where the Board may decide to do that and the Division would be agreeable to that, but presently, there is no such arrangement.

Mr. Rud diph stated that would take care of any questions about backdating approvals

Ms Thomas-Dewitt questioned when the application wassent in for approval

Mr. Brandenburg stated that he did not have the exact date, but it was April or Mayand was expected to be on the June Board agenda, but was not because the school did not submit the certification of the associate's degree in a timely manner. This issue has since been resolved.

Ms Guillemette stated that the Board can do whatever it wants but there may be a violation of recusal. Board members should recuse themselves not only when there is a negative im pression of a person that would affect objectivity, but also when knowledge of the person is a positive one as well.

Mr. Rud alphstated that would be to the extent that it affects his objectivity

MOTION: The Chairm oved to approve the application effective June 1, 2008. Ms Huggins seconded the motion, which passed with one dissenting vote.

B. Recommended for Consideration-Funeral Director and Embalmer

1. Francis Charlotte E

The applicant answered "Yes" to Section 7(b), in Crim in all HistoryQuestions - "Any other fellony not a line adydisclosed under subparagraph 1. immediately above, which was committed within the 20 years immediately preceding the date you submitthis application." The applicant verbally confirmed that her probation was successfully completed and she will be submitting the corresponding documentation.

Date: 8/23/2001 Location: Duval County Case # 00-12341-CF-A

Offense: AccessoryAfterthe Fact

Pled: No Contest

Sentence: Three Year Probation; Drug Evaluation and Recommended Treatments Restitution (\$1300);

Court Costs (\$273)

Disposition: Adjudication Withheld

MOTION: Ms. Zippa ym oved to approve the application. Mr. Brandenburg seconded the motion, which passed unanim ously.

XV Application(s) for Embalmer Apprentice

A. Recommended for Approval – See Addendum E

- 1. Edgemon, John
- 2. Locklear; Krystal M
- 3. Lopez, Wanda I
- 4. Lyle, Megan A
- 5. Manna, Anthony L
- 6 Searles, Stephanie R
- 7. Stage, Matthew A
- 8. Wilson, Trevar J

MOTION: Ms Huggins moved to approve the application(s). Ms Thomas-Dewittseconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

XVI. Application(s) for Continuing Education Course Approval

- A. Recommended for Approval See Addendum F
 - 1. Batesville Management Services #86
 - 2. Cremation Association of North America. #90
 - 3. Florida Funeral Directors Association #75
 - 4. Florida Morticians Association, Inc. #133
 - 5. Funeral Review.com, LLC #122
 - 6 National Funeral Directors & Morticians Assoc #120
 - 7. National Funeral Directors Association #136
 - 8. Pinellas County Fureral Home Association #58
 - 9. Practicum Strategies#65
 - 10. Southeast Tissue Alliance #108

Mr. Brandenburg questioned whether the Committee had reviewed the courses

Ms Hugginsanswered yes

MOTION: Mr. Branden burg moved to approve the application(s). Mr. Helm seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

XV II. Application(s) to Become a Continuing Education Provider

- A. Recommended for Approval See Addendum G
 - 1. HealthStudies Institute #7402
 - 2. Life Appreciation Training #7602
 - 3. New Jersey Funeral Service Education Corp\$7002

MOTION: Mr. Helm moved to approve the application(s). Ms Thomas-Dewitt seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

XV III. Application(s) for Registered Training Facility

- A. Recommended for Approval See Addendum H
 - 1. Funeral Directing and Embalming
 - a. FaithChapel Funeral Home North (Cantonment)
 - b. RJG ainous Funeral Home Inc (Daytona Beach)

Ms Thomas-Dewitt disclosed heraffiliation with RJG ainous Funeral Home Inc.

Ms Guillemette questioned whether this would im pacther decision making ability to render a fair and impartial decision regarding this application(s).

Ms Thomas-Dewitt responded no.

MOTION: Mr. Helm moved to approve the application(s). Mr. Brandenburg seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

XIX Consumer Protection Trust Find Claims

A. Recommended for Approval - See Addendum I

MOTION: Ms Huggins moved to approve the claim (s). Ms Zippayseconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

XX. Application(s) for Monument Establishment Sales Agent

A. Recommended for Approval – See Addendum J

MOTION: Mr. Brandenburg moved to approve the application(s). Mr. Helm seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

XXI. Application(s) for Monument Establishment Builder

- A. Previously Approved by Department
 - 1. Valusi a Monument Company, Inc (Deland)

This application for Monument Establishment license should have been presented to the Board for decision. However, the application was approved by the Division, acting under the erroneous understanding that the Division was authorized to approve Monument Establishment applications

In the future all applications by Monument Establishment license will be presented to the Board for decision. However, to correct the Division's error in approxing this application, it is necessary for the Board to review this application and, if the Board sees fit, to ratify the Division's action.

This applicant was clean (no crim in all or disciplinary record.

If applicant had a disciplinary or criminal record indicated above, applicant was advised to attend this Board meeting in case the Board had questions

The Division recommends that the Board ratify the Division's erroneous prior action approving the application (with the understanding that in the future all Monument Establishmentapplications will be presented to the Board for decision.).

MOTION: Mr. Brandenburg moved to approve the application. Mr. Helm seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

XXII. Application(s) for Monument Establishment Retailer

- A. Recommended for Denial
 - 1. O rlando Cuevas d b /a Metropoli tan Memoria l Monuments (Lake Alfred)

The Department received the application on October 25, 2007 and deficiencies were noted. A deficiency letter was sent to applicant on November 15, 2007, followed by a second letter of deficiency sent on January 15, 2008. Applicant resolved part of the deficiencies by February 26, 2008 and all deficiencies were resolved and a background check of all differs was completed by May 30, 2008. It should be noted that the applicant previously held a Monument Establishment Retailer license from May 4, 2005 through September 30, 2005 under International Memorial, Inc dhh Caguas Memorial. The applicant also held an individual Pre-need sales agent license through 0 ctober 31, 2005.

Pursuant to Section 497.141(3), Florida Statutes, the Department conducted an investigation of the applicant and the application. As a result of that investigation, the following information was received and reviewed by the Department:

- Ex In violation of Sections 497.152(13)(a) and (14)(1), Florida Statutes, the applicant negotiated and received payments from six consumers for monuments or markers, but failed to timely deliver or provide the merchandise as originally contracted with the purchaser.
- Ex Inviolation of Section 497. 452, the applicant sold, advertised, or made arrangement for a preneed contract, while he did not have a valid preneed license.
- managed, or operated a monument establishment in Florida without being properly licensed.
- Ex In violation of Section 497. 452(2)(a), Florida Statutes, the applicant received funds for payments on preneed contracts without holding a valid preneed license.
- EXIN violation of Section 497.152(1)(b), Florida Statutes, the applicant committed fraud, deceit, negligence, incompetency, or misconduct in the practice of activities regulated under Chapter 497, Florida Statutes
- Est In violation of Section 497.152(5)(a), Florida Statutes, the applicant practiced or offered to practices beyond the scope permitted by Chapter 497 and rules adopted under this chapter for the type of licensure held or accepted and performed professional responsibilities the licensee knows, or has reason to know, the applicant is not competent to perform.
- Ex In violation of Section 497.152(5)(b), Florida Statutes, the applicant practiced or attempted to practice with a revoked, suspended, inactive, or delinquent license.
- Ex In violation of Section 497.152 (9) (f), a pplicant made false or misleading statements to purchasers regarding the sale of monuments or markers and/or corrections to be made to monuments or markers as promised by the applicant.
- ### In violation of Section 497.152(14)(b)1, Florida Statutes, the applicant failed to acknowledge and act prompt by uponcommunications from customers with respect to claims or complaints relating to the applicant's activities

Based upon the above information and the supporting documents contained in the Department's investigative file, staff is recommending denial of the application.

MOTION: Mr. Brandenburg moved to denythe application based on prior bad acts Ms Huggins seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

B. Previously Approved by Department

1. Custom Monuments Irr (Aubum dale)

This application for Monument Establishment license should have been presented to the Board for decision. However, the application was approved by the Division, acting under the erroneous understanding that the Division was a uthorized to approve Monument Establishment applications

In the future all applications by Monument Establishment license will be presented to the Board for decision. However, to correct the Division's error in approxing this application, it is necessary for the Board to review this application and, if the Board sees fit, to ratify the Division's action.

This applicant was clean (no crim in a l or d is i plinary record.

If applicant had a disciplinary or crim in all record indicated above, applicant was a dvised to attend this Board meeting in case the Board had questions

The Division recommends that the Board ratify the Division's erroneous prior action approxing the application (with the understanding that in the future all Monument Establishmentapplications will be presented to the Board for decision.).

MOTION: Mr. Brandenburg moved to approve the application. Ms. Thomas-Dewitt seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

2. Daniel A Newsome d/b/a Grave Sites, LLC (Arcadia)

This application for Monument Establishment license should have been presented to the Board for decision. However, the application was approved by the Division, acting under the erroneous understanding that the Division was authorized to approve Monument Establishment applications

In the future all applications by Monument Establishment license will be presented to the Board for decision. However, to correct the Division's error in approxing this application, it is necessary for the Board to review this application and, if the Board sees fit, to ratify the Division's action.

This applicant was clean (no crim in a l or d is i plinary record.

If applicant had a disciplinary or crim in all record indicated above, applicant was a dvised to attend this Board meeting in case the Board had questions

The Division recommends that the Board ratify the Division's erroneous prior action approving the application (with the understanding that in the future all Monument Establishment applications will be presented to the Board for decision.).

MOTION: Mr. Brandenburg moved to approve the application. Ms. Thomas-Dewittseconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

3. RCK Monuments (Clewiston)

This application for Monument Establishment license should have been presented to the Board for decision. However, the application was approved by the Division, acting under the erroneous understanding that the Division was authorized to approve Monument Establishment applications

In the future all applications by Monument Establishment license will be presented to the Board for decision. However, to correct the Division's error in approxing this application, it is necessary for the Board to review this application and, if the Board sees fit, to ratify the Division's action.

This applicant was clean (no crim in al or disciplinary record.

If applicant had a disciplinary or criminal record indicated above, applicant was advised to attend this Board meeting in case the Board had questions

The Division recommends that the Board ratify the Division's erroneous prior action approving the application (with the understanding that in the future all Monument Establishment applications will be presented to the Board for decision.).

MOTION: Mr. Brandenburg moved to approve the application. Ms Thomas-Dewitt seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

4. SuttonMonumentsCemeteryServices(Wauchula)

This application for Monument Establishment license should have been presented to the Board for decision. However, the application was approved by the Division, acting under the erroneous understanding that the Division was a uthorized to approve Monument Establishment applications

In the future all applications by Monument Establishment license will be presented to the Board for decision. However, to correct the Division's error in approxing this application, it is necessary for the Board to review this application and, if the Board sees fit, to ratify the Division's action.

This applicant was clean (no crim in al or disciplinary record.

If applicant had a disciplinary or crim in all record indicated above, applicant was a dvised to attend this Board meeting in case the Board had questions

The Division recommends that the Board ratify the Division's erroneous prior action approving the application (with the understanding that in the future all Monument Establishment applications will be presented to the Board for decision.).

MOTION: Mr. Brandenburg moved to approve the application. Ms Thomas-Dewittseconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

XXIII. Contract(s) or 0 therRelated Form(s)

- A. Monument Retail Sales Agreements
 - 1. American Monument & Sign Co (Pierson)

The agreement was submitted in compliance with Section 497.553, Florida Statutes, that requires monumentestablishments ales agreement form she filed with and approved by the Board.

Staff recommends approval of the agreement pending Department receipt within 45 days of two printready agreements

MOTION: Mr. Branden burg moved to approve the agreement pending Department receipt within 45 days of two print-ready agreements. Ms. Zippayseconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

2. Integral Theft Proof Vase, Inc db/a Letter Memo rial Studio (Ormond Beach)

The agreement was submitted in compliance with Section 497.553, Florida Statutes, that requires monumentestablishments ales agreement form she filed with and approved by the Board.

Staff recommends approval of the agreement pending Department receipt within 45 days of two printready agreements

MOTION: Ms Thomas-Dewitt moved to approve the agreement pending Department receipt within 45 days of two print-ready agreements Mr. Helm seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

3. MosleyMonuments Vaults & Caskets In: (DeFuniak Springs)

This application was withdrawn from the agenda.

4. Riverview Memorial Park db/a Treasure Coast Monument (Ft Pierce)

The agreement was submitted in compliance with Section 497.553, Florida Statutes, that requires monumentestablishments ales agreement form she filed with and approved by the Board.

Staff recommends approval of the agreement pending Department receipt within 45 days of two printready agreements

MOTION: Mr. Helm moved to approve the agreement pending Department receipt within 45 days of two print-ready agreements. Mr. Brandenburg seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

XXIV. Preneed Trust Transfer Request(s)

A. StoneMor Horida Subsidiary, LLCd & & Scott Fune tal Home (Lake Placid)

The Applicant requests a proval for the transfer of the Preneed Trust Ends of Scott Funeral Home from the 1985 Security Trust Master Fund Agreement (U.S. Bank N.A.-Successor) under Chapter 639 to the 2007 Regions Bank Master Horida Preneed Funeral Trust Agreement under Chapter 497.

Regions Bank agrees to act a strustee in accordance with the term sand provisions of the 1985 Security Trust Master Fund Agreement and Chapter 639, including:

- 1. Segregation of any Chapter 639 funeral trust funds into separate accounts a part from any Chapter 497 funeral trust funds
- 2. Make proper payment upon the death of a beneficiary or proper refund upon a ncellation of a contract written under Chapter 639.

Staff recommends a proval of the request contingent upon the Chapter 639 Trustee providing certification of the transfer of assets and the Chapter 497 Trustee providing receipt to the Department within 60 days of the Board meeting date.

Com pliance with other State and Federal regulations is the responsibility of the Preneed Licensee.

MOTION: Ms Huggins moved to approve the request contingent upon the Chapter 639 Trustee providing certification of the transfer of assets and the Chapter 497 Trustee providing receipt to the Department within 60d ays. Ms Zippay seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

XXV. Request(s) to Withdraw Funds

A. SerenityGardensInc. of Santa Rosa (Milton)

Dana Stone, Manager of Serenity Gardenscemetery, requests withdrawal \$40,000 from the corpus of the care and maintenance trust fund for reimbursement of maintenance costs incurred by damages from a utom ob ile accidents, hurricane costs and sprinkler system installation.

Although damage sto the cemetery's front wall were reimbursed by insurance up to the insured maximum of \$10,000. The cemetery states it did not have fund sto seek the remainder of the total cost of \$21,000 in court due to lack of funds

Damage sresulting from hurricanes in 1995, 2004 and 2005 resulted in losses due to no insurance reimbursement as the cemeter yould not afford to insure.

A sprinkler system installation required an additional \$10,000 expenditure due to the death of a donor.

The cemeterysta testhere is not sufficient capital to continue servicing the cemeterylot owners Per section 497.266(3), Florida Statutes, no person may withdraw or transfer any portion of the care and maintenance trust fund without first obtaining written consent from the licensing authority

The trustee's report of the care and maintenance trust fund for December 31, 2007 reflects a balance of \$178,530.

MOTION: Mr. Brandenburg moved to denythe request based on ordinary expenses. Ms Huggins seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

XXI. Chairman's Report (0 ral)

None

XXV II. Executive Director's Report

A. RulesCommittee meetingset for August 12, 2008

The Notice of the August 12,2008 Rules Committee meeting hasbeen published and circulated. Members of the Rules Committee may participate by telephone and members of the public may attend at the Division's office in Tallahassee. LaTonya Bryant will assign the extra lines a vailable on a first come first serve basis

Mr. Shropshire noted that on the rules making process, a Notice of monthly meetings would be published in FAW for the months of September, Octoberand November. This would be subject to the Rules Committee Chair's approval

B. Consdidation of DFS' Consumer Services Call Centers around the State, impact of FCCS staff

For several years the Department of Financial Services has housed Consumer Services Division staff in regional offices around the state, whose work consists of answering consumer phone calls on various topics, mostly insurance related.

The Department of Financial Services recently announced that it would be consolidating all those call center staff into two locations, Largo and Tallahassee. See attached email from CFO Sink to DFS staff.

From about 1993 to 2003, cemetery and preneed regulation was a "Bureau" within the old Department of Banking and Finance (DBF). In 2003, the legislature merged DBF and the former Department of Insurance, to form the Department of Financial Services After the merger the Bureau became a part of the DFS Consumer Services Division. As such, Bureau field staff was housed in the regional field offices of the Consumer Services Division. This arrangement has continued right up to the present.

Significantly, the former Bureau, and the current Division of Funeral, Cemetery, and Consumer Services (FCCS Division), has never been required to payrent for the space it occupied in the Consumer Services Division regional offices

The closure of the Consumer Services Division call center offices this impacts the field staff of the FCCS Division, in two ways:

- 1) FCCS Division will have to seek other office space for field staff.
- 2) FCCS Division will in the coming months have to commence paying rent for the space it occupies in field offices. We are working on determining how much this cost will be.

To reduce costs and possibly increase efficiency, the FCCS Division is exploring the possibility of having field staff telecommute—that is, work out of their homes, without office space in the field, or share a single office (each staff uses it on a different day). As it is, field staff are typically only in their offices 1 to 1.5 days perweek. The rest of the time they are at a licensee's place of business or driving between such places of business. They rarely meet people in the Division's field offices, and instead go to the licensee's place of business or the complainant's home, for meetings. We are currently conducting a test of the telecommuting concept. No decision has been made by FCCS Division on these issues

C. Issue re Interns – when does their internship begin?

At the June 2008 Board meeting in Ruski nan issue was raised as to when an intern's internship began. Some presentat the Board meeting suggested that under DBPR practice, an intern sent in their application to the Board office, and began their internship right away. The Board requested the Division to research the issue and report back to the Board.

Division staff member Jism in Richard son currently processes all intermapplications. Ms Richard son previously worked for DBPR, supporting the Ch. 470 Board 'soperations. She recalls that practice at DBPR was that if an interm's application was clean (e.g., no criminal or disciplinary record), the Board office approved the application and so advised the applicant, and it never went to the Board. Only non-clean applications went to the Board. However, under DBPR practice, the intermship did not begin, even for clean applicants until the applicant was advised by the Board office that the application had been reviewed and was approved by the Board office. Ms Richard son's recollection is that this practice of the Board office approving the applications, was done with the Board's permission, but was not officially recognized by the statutes or rules they operated under:

Pursuant to s. 497. 103(1)(j), Horida Statutes (2008), the current Board is the sole authority regarding granting orden ying licenses, unless some other provision of ch. 497 expressly provides otherwise.

The current statutes regarding in terms, s. 497.370 and 497.375, Florida Statutes (2008) (copy attached), do not provide for approval of applications by the Division.

The current rules regarding interns are at 69K-18.001 and 18.002 (copies attached). The rules do not give the Division authority to approve applications

Therefore, under current law, an internship does not be gin until the application is presented to, and approved by, the Board.

If the Board wishesto speed up the process of having internship applications approved, the Board could perhaps delegate to the Division authority to approve clean applications, and only bring to the Board non-clean applications. The Division would be agreeable to this, if the Board's Legal Advisor, Ms Loucks, is agreeable to such delegation.

Such de legation should ultimately be reflected in the pertinent rules of the Board.

MOTION: Mr. Helm moved to delegate to the Division authority to approve clean applications, and only bring to the Board non-clean applications. Ms Thomas-Dewitt seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

D. Divisionstaff's attendance at FFDA convention in 0 rlando, July 8 2008

Mr. Shroshire, Mr. Anthony Millerand Mr. Thuman Lowe attended the FFDA Convention in Orlando.

- E Discussion drafts of possible legislative proposals regarding:
 - 1. Investigative photographs of dead bo dies and body parts public records exemption & confidentiality
 - 2. Rule authrity to require online applications

Attached are discussion drafts of possible legislative initiatives on the following topics

- 1) confidentiality of photos of bodies body parts
- 2) authority to require online license application

Board Action Requested:

A statement by the Board as to whether it supports moving forward on the two legislative initiatives reflected in the attached drafts

MOTION: Mr. Brandenburg moved to support the Division in moving forward on the two legislative initiatives. Mr. Helm seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

- F. Status report, proposal to shift from quarterly to annual preneed remittances including:
 - 1. Copy of auditor's report
 - 2. Preliminary legislative proposal published July 15, 2008 by FCCS Division
 - 3. Results of July 23 public workshop
 - 4. Revised legislative proposal by FCCS Division, reflecting some changes suggested at July 23 Workshop

A public workshop was held in Tallahassee, on July 23, 2008, to receive public comment on the proposal to shift from quarterly to annual preneed remittances

Attached hereto are the following items

- 1) A revised version of the proposed legislation, identified as the "July 24 revision," reflecting some changes suggested at the July 23, 2008 workshop.
- 2) A report concerning the July 23 workshop.
- 3) The original discussion draft (document name includes 77755) of proposed legislation sent out to the industry by the Division by email on July 15, 2008, for commentat the July 23^d public workshop.
- 4) The audit report, dated June 9, 2008 that initiated the recommendation to move from quarterly to annual remittances. The Division's response to the auditors is also included.

Board Action Requested:

A motion made and carried that the Board supports moving ahead with the proposed legislation reflected in the attached July 24 revision.

MOTION: Mr. Brandenburg moved to support the Division in moving forward on the proposed legislation. Ms Hugginsseconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

G. Processingfees in preneed contracts

In June 2008 the Division of Funeral, Cemetery, and Consumer Services received an inquiry from Mr. Juhan Mixon, concerning processing fees in preneed contracts

On July 18, 2008 the Division sent Mr. Mixon the attached response to his inquiry. The response explains the issues and provides some background.

The issues raised are summarized here as follows:

- <u>Issue 1</u>: Do processing fees identified in a preneed contract have to be trusted (assuming the preneed licensee is using the trust option for securing the preneed contract).
- <u>Issue 2</u>: If processing fees are put in trust, may they be withdrawn as soon as they are earned?

The Division's response to Mr. Mixon in effect answers these questions YES and YES.

The Division be lieves that the Board itself has a lie ady answered <u>Issue 1</u>, in Board rule 69K-8.007(3), and that the answer in that rule is YES, processing fees must be trusted. The Division agrees with the rule. The Division be lieves that under the current trust law at s. 497.458(1)(a), no other answer is permissible.

Some reasonable folks will argue that a processing fee shown on a preneed contract is not subject to trust requirements under s. 497. 458 on the ground sthat processing fee services are not <u>preneed</u> services, since there is an expectation that the service will be provided immediately after the contract is executed.

? However, the Division would respond that those processing feesservices have not been delivered as of the moment the contract is entered into. Furthermore, there is no requirement in statute or rule, as to how soon the processing fee services must be provided. And, while it is true that there are at-need sales that involve merchan dise or services that are not immediately provided, the difference here is that these processing fees are charged on what is admitted by a preneed contract, and the seller implicitly represents that the processing fees are a necessary cost of providing the preneed services and merchan dise.

Reasonable people will also argue that the processing fee services are not "funeral services or merchand ise or burial services or merchand ise" [s. 497.458(1)(a)].

? However, the Division believes that such a distinction is a dangerous and slippery slope to start across. By that logic, the cost attributable to gas for the hearse should not be subject to trusting, because gas is not funeral or burial menchandise or service.

The Division's response to Mr. Mixon recognizes that it seems point less to put the fees in trust if they are to be immediately withdrawn. However, the Division feels the current statutes provide no flexibility to reach a more sensible result.

On or about July 22, 2008 the Division emailed to Industry representatives the attached discussion draft of proposed legislation on this topic.

The fundamental reasoning behind the Division's position is a belief that the Division and the Board should be conservative in applying the trust statutes in ch. 497—that is, graya reas should be resolved in favor of the maximum application of trust requirements

The Division does \underline{not} appose processing fees. Nor does the Division in principle appose the exemption of reasonable processing fees from trust requirements. The Division \underline{sim} plybelieves that Ch. 497 should be amended to expressly allow such exemption to occur, subject to Board regulation. The attached legislative proposal would -

- ? guarantee that preneed licensees can charge a processing fee of up to \$50
- ? allow the Board to lim it the amount of processing fees over \$50
- ? allow the Board byrule to exempt processing fees (in amounts approved by Board rule) from trust requirements

Requested Board Action:

1) The Division seeks a sense of the Board's reaction to the Division's July 18, 2008 letter to Mr. Mixon.

MOTION: Mr. Helm moved to give Mr. Mixon and hisclients the relief that they are requesting. Ms Huggins seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

2) The Division seeks a Board motion made and carried, stating that the Board does not oppose the Department moving forward with the legislative proposal attached hereto.

MOTION: Mr. Brandenburg moved to have this issue worked out through Rules pracess. Mr. Helm seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

H. Report from Richard Baldwin, Examiner for Menorah Gardens, May 08

The Board members received a cop of the report from Richard Baldwin for the month of May'O8. Mr. Baldwin continues to assist consumers

XXIII. AttorneyReport(0 ral)

None

XXIV. Administrative Report

The Administrative Report was submitted to the Board on the Agenda.

XXV. DisciplinaryReport

The Disciplinary Report was submitted to the Board on the Agenda.

*** SUPPLEM ENTALAGEN DA***

A. Care & Maintenance Trust Transfer Request(s)

1. Jacksowille MemoryGardens, Inc. (Orange Park)

MOTION: Mr. Branden burg moved to a prove the request. Ms Thomas-Dewitt seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

B. Preneed Trust Transfer Request(s)

1. Jacksowille MemoryGardens, Inc. (Orange Park)

MOTION: Mr. Branden burg moved to approve the request. Ms Thomas-Dewittseconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

C. Application(s) for Continuing Course Approval Pending Satisfactory Review by Continuing Education Committee

- 1. International Cemetery & Funeral Association #74
 - a. 2008 I CCFA University, College of Funeral Home Management #29209
 - b. 2008 I CCFA University, College of Sales & Marketing #29211
 - c. 2008 I CCFA University. College of 21st Century Services #29206
 - d. 2008 I CCFA University, College of Administration & Management #29207
 - e. 2008 I CCFA University, College of Cremation Services #29208
 - f. 2008 I CCFA University, College of Land Management & Ground s 0 perations #29210

Mr. Shropshire stated that these applications were filed back in April. A computer glitch caused them to fall out of the system and they did not get referred to the Committee.

MOTION: Mr. Brandenburg moved to approve the applications pending satisfactory review by the Committee. Me. Helm seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

*** ITEMS HELDIN ABEYANCE ***

V. Informal Hearing(s)

- A. Jackson Funeral Home Case No.: 94511-08-FC
- B. Singleton, Tebbie Case No.: 95046-08-FC

Mr. David stated that the penaltyguide lines list a range for each count. On each Count, I-IV, the penaltyguide lines carryan administrative fine of \$1000 to \$2500 plus a pplicable costs. On onthis to 1 year probation with the usual conditions and also allow for suspension until the licensee has shown they are compliant.

Mr. Helm guestioned whether Mr. David has come up with a recommendation.

Mr. David stated he would go through the penaltyguide lines and then give a total recommendation after that. Mr. Singleton would then be allowed to testify a sto anymitigating circumstances reserving a brief moment for any rebuttal. The Board could then consider whether the penalty should depart from the recommendation.

Mr. Helm questioned whether the Board could just hear Mr. David's recommendation.

Ms Guillemette stated that it is a ppropriate for the Board to know what the guide lines are.

Mr. David stated that Count V is \$500 to \$1000 fine plus a pplicable costs. 6m on the probation with the usual conditions. Count V I – IX are \$1000 to \$2500 plus a pplicable costs, 1 year probation with the usual conditions.

M.s. Guillemette calculated a minim um of \$7500 and a maxim um of \$13.000

Mr. David calculated that the maximum would be \$21,000

The Chair questioned the applicable costs

Mr. David stated that the costs have not been established. Mr. David recommended \$ 10,000 fine and suspension until compliant.

Ms Huggins questioned whether this penaltywas for both.

Mr. David stated the penaltywould be for each licensee.

Mr. Singleton stated that on Count I, the sign was removed due to construction. In regards to Count II, the tile has been redone. The funeral home has been inspected prior to Mr. Singleton placing his license at Jackson and that was the condition of the floors. When Mr. Schuller came out in February and indicated that the floors had to be redone, Mr. Jackson had the floors replaced. Regarding Count IV, the funeral home currently has a complaint log. The facility was inspected a week ago by Mr. Schuller and the complaint log was a vailable.

The Chair questioned whether all these issues were reconciled prior to last week inspection.

Mr. Singleton stated that Mr. Schuller indicated that the floor still had to be sealed.

Mr. Branden burg questioned whether Mr. Singleton had a copy of the newest inspection form

Mr. Singleton answered no. The funeral home now has san itary to wels for the preproom. Regarding the permission to embalm forms, Mr. Singleton had no knowledge of those files. Mr. Derrwas the funeral director that assisted those families. Mr. Singleton stated that he did not check. Mr. Derr's work as he is a licensed funeral director.

The Chairstated that Mr. Singleton should get Mr. Derr to helphim paythe fine.

Mr. Brandenburg questioned whether Mr. Jackson is a licensed funeral director.

Mr. Singleton answered no.

Mr. David stated that the record keeping issues seemed to have been resolved but the condition of the building and signage were not resolved as of that inspection. Specifically, the preproom conditions have not been resolved pursuant to that inspection.

Mr. Brandenburg questioned whether Mr. Singleton works for other funeral homes

Mr. Singleton stated that he does trade embalming. In his absence from Jackson, Mr. Derr meets with the families.

Mr. Brandenburg questioned whether Mr. Singleton is the FDI Catany other location.

Mr. Singleton answered no.

Mr. David suggested adding 2 years of probation at a minimum for each licensee.

Ms Huggins questioned whether Mr. Singleton is compensated to be FDI Cat Jickson.

Mr. Singleton answered no. Jackson is probably doing less than fifty cases Mr. Singleton stated that he is only paid by his performance.

MOTION: Ms Zippaym oved to accept \$10,000 fine and suspension untilcompliant and two years probation on Jackson Funeral Home. Ms Huggins seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

MOTION: Mr. Helm moved to accept \$5,000 fine and one year probation on Mr. Tebbie Singleton. Ms Thomas-Dewittseconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

Ms Guillemette questioned when Mr. Singleton's fine is payable.

Mr. Shropshire stated that the fine is payable within 90 days

Mr. Brandenburg questioned whether the Board could prevent Mr. Singleton from everbeing FDIC

Ms Guillemette answered no.

Mr. David stated that maybe a provision of the probation, but it would only be during the period of the probation.

Mr. Branden burg stated that Mr. Singleton is not being compensated directly and being FDI Chas put him in a compromising position.

Mr. Singleton stated that he trade embalms for three other firm sthat contact him once they receive an atneed case. When Mr. Singleton started with Ackson Funeral Home, Mr. Ackson was doing less than for typicases Mr. Singleton expressed how much he would like to be compensated for his license, but the establishment was not in a position to do so. Mr. Singleton has known Mr. Ackson since child hood.

Mr. Singleton objected to having his license suspended as the violations are a result of Jackson not taking care of their financial responsibility.

The Chair stated that there was no recommendation to suspend Mr. Singleton's license.

Mr. Arthur Jickson stated that the building, which is an older building, iscurrently under construction. The signage was taken down as a result. The things that should have been corrected have been.

The Chair stated that establishment has to comply with the \$10,000 fine and the license is suspended until compliant. If what Mr. Singleton says is true, Jicksonshould probably pay Mr. Singleton's fine.

Mr. Shropshire suggested that Mr. Ackson contact the examiner and have him come out again. The suspension will be lifted once the examiner reports back to the Division that everything has been resolved. At that point, a letter would be sent from the Division office advising that the suspension has been lifted.

Ms Guillemette questioned whether the license is suspended until the fine is paid.

The Chair stated that part of the compliance is paying the fine.

Ms Guillemette questioned the time frame for paying the fine.

Mr. Shropshire stated that the fine should be paid in 90 days.

Ms Hugginsstated that Mr. Singleton needs to protect his license.

Mr. Jackson stated that the penaltywas severe as they have never had any disciplinary action.

Ms Guillemette stated that the guide lines were \$7500 to \$21,000, so \$10,000 is actually the lowend.

XXV I. Adjournment

At 12:42 pm ,, the meeting was adjourned.